UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

The following information does not give effect to the proposed Reverse Split described in the section “Reverse Split”,
beginning on Page [●] of this proxy statement.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data presents the pro forma financial position and
results of operations of (1) Skinvisible based on the historical consolidated financial statements of Skinvisible, after
giving effect to the proposed spin-off of all of the business, assets and certain liabilities of Skinvisible; and (2) the
combined business based on the historical consolidated financial statements of Skinvisible and Quoin, after giving
effect to the Merger. (but without regard to any adjustments that might be necessary to reflect the combination of the
businesses)

40

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form PRER14A

83

Table of Contents

BALANCE SHEETS

Skinvisible Quoin Consolidated
Pro Forma Skinvisible Quoin Consolidated

Pro Forma Skinvisible Quoin Consolidated
Pro Forma

3/31/18 3/31/18 3/31/18 12/31/17 12/31/17 12/31/17 12/31/16 12/31/16 12/31/16
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash $ 32,957 $ 1 $ 32,958 $ 23,318 $ 1 $ 23,319 $ 3,019 $ 1 $ 3,020
Accounts receivable 9,699 9,699 9,905 9,905 9,974 9,974
Inventory 18,675 18,675 26,023 26,023 79,694 79,694
Due from related
party 1,145 1,145 1,436 1,436 1,145 1,145

Promissory note due
from related party,
net of debt discount
of $4,808

159,334 159,334 245,193 245,193 —  —

Prepaid expense and
other current assets 7,500 7,500 10,000 10,000 —  —

Total current assets 229,310 1 229,311 315,875 1 315,876 93,832 93,832

Equity method
investment in
Ovation Inc.

—  —  109,968 109,968 —  —

Fixed assets, net of
accumulated
depreciation of
$327,191 and
$326,867,
respectively

295 295 359 359 683 683

Intangible and other
assets:
Patents and
trademarks, net of
accumulated
amortization of
$455,187 and
$401,087,
respectively

196,421 196,421 205,987 205,987 245,082 245,082

Total assets $ 426,026 $ 1 $ 426,027 $ 632,189 $ 1 $ 632,190 $ 339,597 $ 339,597
 .  .

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS'
DEFICIT
Current liabilities
Accounts payable
and accrued
liabilities

$ 671,544 $ 1,659,549 2,331,093 $ 612,783 $ 1,369,349 1,982,132 $ 475,003 $ 160,644 635,647

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form PRER14A

84

Accounts payable
related party —  —  34,883 34,883 25,960 25,960

Accrued interest
payable 1,550,433 1,550,433 1,674,346 1,674,346 1,092,768 1,092,768

Loans from related
party —  —  17,260 17,260 70,270 70,270

Loans payable 2,296,875 2,296,875 2,301,875 2,301,875 2,332,900 2,332,900
Convertible notes
payable, net of
unamortized debt
discount of $6,551
and $71,827,
respectively

1,176,433 1,176,433 1,173,449 1,173,449 1,329,163 1,329,163

Convertible notes
payable related
party, net of
unamortized
discount of
$1,413,576 and
$1,690,613
respectively

1,565,434 1,565,434 1,577,215 1,577,215 1,121,740 1,121,740

Total current
liabilities 7,260,719 1,659,549 8,920,268 7,391,811 1,369,349 8,761,160 6,447,804 160,644 6,608,448

Total liabilities 7,260,719 1,659,549 8,920,268 7,391,811 1,369,349 8,761,160 6,447,804 160,644 6,608,448

Stockholders' deficit
Common stock;
$0.001 par value;
200,000,000 shares
authorized;
140,977,600 and
136,864,035 shares
issued and
outstanding at
March 31, 2018 and
December 31, 2017,
respectively

140,979 1 140,980 136,865 1 136,866 123,835 1 123,836

 Shares payable 109,925 109,925 61,976 61,976 10,000 10,000
Additional paid-in
capital 24,526,880 24,526,880 24,750,544 24,750,544 23,640,157 23,640,157

Accumulated deficit (31,612,477 ) (1,659,549 ) (33,272,026 ) (31,709,007 ) (1,369,349 ) (33,078,356 ) (29,882,199 ) (160,644 ) (30,042,843)
Total stockholders'
deficit (6,834,693 ) (1,659,548 ) (8,494,241 ) (6,759,622 ) (1,369,348 ) (8,128,970 ) (6,108,207 ) (160,643 ) (6,268,850)

Total liabilities and
stockholders' deficit $ 426,026 $ 1 $ 426,027 $ 632,189 $ 1 $ 632,190 $ 339,597 $ 1 $ 339,598

41

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form PRER14A

85

Table of Contents

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Years Ending

Skinvisible Quoin Consolidated
Pro Forma Skinvisible Quoin Consolidated

Pro Forma Skinvisible Quoin Consolidated
Pro Forma

3/31/18 3/31/18 3/31/18 12/31/17 12/31/17 12/31/17 12/31/16 12/31/16 12/31/16

Revenues $ 15,632 15,632 $ 629,027 629,027 $ 108,890 108,890
—  —  —

Cost of
revenues 7,873 7,873 42,313 42,313 37,055 37,055

—  —  —
Gross profit 7,759 7,759 586,714 586,714 71,835 71,835

Operating
expenses
Depreciation
and
amortization

9,630 54,423 57,648

Selling general
and
administrative

172,695 290,200 462,895 896,450 1,208,705 2,105,155 855,891 160,644 1,016,535

Total operating
expenses 182,325 290,200 462,895 950,873 1,208,705 2,105,155 913,539 160,644 1,016,535

Loss from
operations (174,566 ) (290,200 ) (455,136 ) (364,159 ) (1,208,705 ) (1,518,441 ) (841,704 ) (160,644 ) (944,700)

Other income
and (expense)
Other income 4,807 4,807 4,812 4,812 5 5
Interest expense (280,230 ) (280,230 ) (1,555,159 ) (1,555,159 ) (1,268,509 ) (1,268,509)
Gain on
deconsolidation
of Ovation Inc.

595,127 595,127 90,189 90,189 —  —

Loss on equity
method
investment

(21,810 ) (21,810 ) (12,507 ) (12,507 ) —

Gain (loss) on
extinguishment
of debt

(26,798 ) (26,798 ) 10,016 10,016 59,361 59,361

Total other
expense 271,096 —  271,096 (1,462,649 ) —  (1,462,649 ) (1,209,143 ) —  (1,209,143)

Net loss $ 96,530 $ (290,200 ) $ (193,670 ) $ (1,826,808 ) $ (1,208,705 ) $ (3,035,513 ) $ (2,050,847 ) $ (160,644 ) $ (2,211,491)

$ 0.001 $ (2,902 ) $ (0.001 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (12,087 ) $ (0.02 ) $ (0.02 ) $ (1,606 ) $ (0.02)

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form PRER14A

86

Basic loss per
common share

Basic weighted
average
common shares
outstanding

139,789,237 100 139,789,337 130,111,422 100 130,111,522 118,471,104 100 118,471,204

42

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form PRER14A

87

Table of Contents

STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

 Common Stock

 Shares  Amount
 Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Shares
payable

Accumulated
Deficit

Total  Stockholders'
Deficit

 Balance,
December
31, 2015
(audited)

115,701,969 115,702 22,053,555 —  (27,831,352 ) (5,662,095)

 Issuance of
stock for
cash

5,833,350 5,833 69,167 —  —  75,000

 Shares
issued for
services

2,300,000 2,300 43,125 —  —  45,425

 Shares
issued for
settlement
of
convertible
notes

—  —  —  10,000 —  10,000

 Warrants
issued for
services

—  —  100,320 —  —  100,320

 Financing
costs related
to
convertible
notes
payable

—  —  1,373,990 —  1,373,990

 Net loss —  —  —  (2,211,491 ) (2,211,491)

 Balance,
December
31, 2016
(audited)

123,835,319 123,835 23,640,157 10,000 (30,042,843 ) (6,268,851)

 Issuance of
stock for

—

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form PRER14A

88

cash

 Shares
issued for
services

1,741,500 1,742 47,896 —  —  49,638

 Shares
issued for
cancellation
of
agreement

1,300,000 1,300 31,200 —  —  32,500

 Shares
issued for
settlement
of
convertible
notes

9,623,580 9,624 228,830 51,976 —  290,430

 Shares
issued for
exercise of
warrants

363,636 364 (364 ) —  —  —

 Options and
warrants
issued for
services

—  —  140,952 —  —  140,952

 Discount on
note
receiveable
from related
party

—  —  (9,615 ) —  —  (9,615)

 Financing
costs related
to
convertible
notes
payable

—  —  671,488 —  —  671,488

 Net loss (3,035,513 ) (3,035,513)

 Balance,
December
31, 2017
(audited)

136,864,035 136,865 24,750,544 61,976 (33,078,356 ) (8,128,971)

—
 Shares
issued for

4,113,565 4,114 4,114

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form PRER14A

89

services

Shares
issued for
settlement
of
convertible
notes

47,949 47,949

Discount on
note
receivable
from related
party

(223,664 ) (223,664)

 Net loss (193,670 ) (193,670)

 Balance
March 31,
2018
(unaudited)

140,977,600 140,979 24,526,880 109,925 (33,272,026 ) (8,494,242)

43

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form PRER14A

90

Table of Contents

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years Ending

Skinvisible Quoin Consolidated
Pro Forma Skinvisible Quoin Consolidated

Pro Forma Skinvisible Quoin Consolidated
Pro Forma

3/31/18 3/31/18 3/31/18 12/31/17 12/31/17 12/31/17 12/31/16 12/31/16 12/31/16
Cash flows from
operating activities:
Net loss $ 96,530 $ (290,200 ) $ (193,670 ) $ (1,826,808 ) $ (1,208,705 ) $ (3,035,513 ) $ (2,050,847 ) $ (160,644 ) $ (2,211,491)
Adjustments to
reconcile net loss to
net
 cash used in
operating activities:
Depreciation and
amortization 9,630 9,630 54,424 54,424 57,648 57,648

Stock-based
compensation —  —  223,090 223,090 145,746 145,746

Gain on
deconsolidation of
Ovation Inc.

(595,127 ) (595,127 ) (90,189 ) (90,189 ) —  —

Amortization of
debt discount 131,351 131,351 914,482 914,482 648,139 648,139

Loss on equity
method investment 21,810 21,810 12,507 12,507 —  —

Imputed interest 4,807 4,807 (4,808 ) (4,808 ) —  —
Bank overdraft —  —  —  (1,340 ) (1,340)
Gain (loss) on
extinguishment of
debt

26,798 26,798 (10,016 ) (10,016 ) (59,361 ) (59,361)

Changes in
operating assets and
liabilities:

—  —  —

Decrease in
inventory 7,348 7,348 53,671 53,671 11,278 11,278

Increase in prepaid
assets 2,500 2,500 (10,000 ) (10,000 ) —  —

Decrease (increase)
in accounts
receivable

206 206 69 69 (4,974 ) (4,974)

Increase in accounts
payable and
accrued liabilities

93,387 1,659,549 1,752,936 (7,869 ) 1,208,705 1,200,836 785,415 160,644 946,059

Increase in due to
related party 291 291 (291 ) (291 ) —  —

81,052 81,052 (250,000 ) (250,000 ) —  —

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form PRER14A

91

Increase (decrease)
in promissary note
from related party
Increase in accrued
interest 144,056 144,056 927,863 927,863 223,914 223,914

Net cash used in
operating activities 24,639 1,369,349 1,393,988 (13,875 ) —  (13,875 ) (244,382 ) —  (244,382)

Cash flows from
investing activities:
Investment in
Ovation Inc. —  (32,286 ) (32,286 ) —  —

Purchase of fixed
and intangible
assets

—  —  (15,005 ) (15,005 ) —  —

Net cash used in
investing activities —  —  (47,291 ) (47,291 ) —  —

Cash flows from
financing activities:
Proceeds from
investments in
subsidiery

—  —  —  —  —

Proceeds from sales
of common stock —  —  —  75,000 75,000

Proceeds from
related party loans,
net of payments

(10,000 ) (10,000 ) (53,010 ) (53,010 ) 60,501 60,501

Payments on notes
payable —  (46,025 ) (46,025 ) (25,600 ) (25,600)

Proceeds from
notes payable —  15,000 15,000 77,000 77,000

Proceeds from
convertible notes
payable

—  220,000 220,000 108,000 108,000

Payments on
convertible notes
payable

(5,000 ) (5,000 ) (54,500 ) (54,500 ) (47,500 ) (47,500)

Net cash provided
by (used in)
financing activities

(15,000 ) (15,000 ) 81,465 81,465 247,401 247,401

Net change in cash 9,639 9,639 20,299 20,299 3,019 3,019

Cash, beginning of
period 23,318 23,318 3,019 3,019 3,020 3,020

—
Cash, end of period $ 32,957 $ 1 $ 32,958 $ 23,318 $ 23,318 $ 6,039 $ 6,039

Supplemental
disclosure of cash

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form PRER14A

92

flow information:
Cash paid for
interest $ 7,932 $ 7,932 $ 29,045 $ 29,045 $ 32,173 $ 32,173

Cash paid for tax $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —

SUPPLEMENTAL
DISCLOSURE OF
CASH FLOW
INFORMATION:
Non-cash investing
and financing
activities:
Accrued expenses
convereted to notes $ —  $ —  $ 178,439 $ 178,439 $ 419,325 $ 419,325

Benefitial
conversion feature $ —  $ —  $ 671,488 $ 671,488 $ 1,373,989 $ 1,373,989

Common stock
issued on
extiguishment of
debts

$ 74,669 $ 74,669 $ 238,454 $ 238,454 $ —  $ —

44

Edgar Filing: SKINVISIBLE INC - Form PRER14A

93

Table of Contents

PROPOSAL NO. 2: APPROVAL OF THE REVERSE SPLIT

Skinvisible is asking you to approve the reverse split proposal.

The Reverse Split

Prior to the execution of the Effective Time, Skinvisible will effect the Reverse Split.

Skinvisible’s board of directors has adopted resolutions (i) declaring that submitting an amendment to Skinvisible’s
Articles of Incorporation to effect the Reverse Split of Skinvisible’s issued and outstanding common stock was
advisable, and (ii) directing that a proposal to approve the Reverse Split be submitted to the holders of Skinvisible’s